
FINANCE AND RESOURCES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

AGENDA

1

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees promote service improvements, influence policy 

development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the Community of 
Dacorum.

TUESDAY 7 FEBRUARY 2017 AT 7.30 PM

COUNCIL CHAMBER, THE FORUM

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Howard
Councillor Herbert Chapman (Chair)
Councillor Douris (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Ashbourn
Councillor Barnes
Councillor Birnie
Councillor Clark

Councillor E Collins
Councillor Fethney
Councillor Silwal
Councillor Taylor
Councillor Tindall
Councillor Gbola Adeleke

Substitute Members:
Councillors Anderson, Brown, Guest, Link, Matthews, Ransley and W Wyatt-Lowe

For further information, please contact  

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  

To confirm the minutes from the previous meeting

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Public Document Pack



2

To receive any declarations of interest

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered -

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest which is 
also prejudicial

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct For Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting] 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

An opportunity for members of the public to make statements or ask questions in 
accordance with the rules as to public participation

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN  

6. JOINT BUDGET REPORT 2017/18  (Pages 3 - 79)

7. REPORT BY THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL 2016 - MEMBERS' 
ALLOWANCES FOR DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL  (Pages 80 - 109)

8. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 110 - 113)



Report for: Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting: 7 February 2017

PART: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: BUDGET PREPARATION 2017/18

Contact: Cllr Graeme Elliot, Portfolio Holder for Finance & Resources

James Deane, Corporate Director (Finance & Operations)

Purpose of report: To provide Members with an overview of the draft budget and 
provide the opportunity to scrutinise and provide feedback to 
Cabinet.

Recommendations That Scrutiny Committees review and scrutinise the draft 
budget proposals for 2017/18 and provide feedback, to be 
considered by Cabinet, for each Committee’s specific area of 
responsibility.

Corporate
Objectives:

Setting a balanced budget to support the Council’s corporate 
objectives.

Implications: The financial and value for money implications are set out in 
the body of the report.

Risk Implications The Council is required to set a balanced budget and scrutiny 
of the overall budget proposals will assist in the challenge 
process required.

Equalities
Implications

Equality Impact Assessments are carried out in service areas 
when preparing individual budgets.

Health And Safety None.

AGENDA ITEM:  
SUMMARY

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



Implications
Consultees: Overview & Scrutiny Committees;

Budget Review Group;
Portfolio Holders;
Corporate Management Team;
Group Managers.

Background 
Papers:

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2016/17 – 2020/21

Historical 
background 

An update to the financial information presented to Joint 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 6th December 2016.

Key Terms, 
Definitions & 
Acronyms 

GF – General Fund
HRA – Housing Revenue Account
MTFS – Medium Term Financial Strategy
OSC – Overview and Scrutiny Committee
AFM – Alternative Financial Model

Introduction

1. The purpose of this report is to present for scrutiny and review the final draft 
budget proposals for 2017/18.  The attached budget pack, subject to any further 
changes, is intended for use by Members throughout financial year 2016/17, and 
comprises the following:

 Appendix A – General Fund Budget Summary 2017/18

 Appendix B1 – Budget Change Analysis 2016/17 – 2017/18
 Appendix B2 – Summary by Scrutiny Committee 

 Appendix C1 – Finance & Resources Budgets Summary 2017/18
 Appendix C2 – Finance & Resources Budgets Detail 2017/18
 Appendix C3 – Finance and Resources Fees and Charges 2017/18

 Appendix D1 – Housing and Community Budgets Summary 2017/18
 Appendix D2 – Housing and Community GF Budgets Detail 2017/18
 Appendix  D3 – Housing and Community Fees and Charges 2017/18

 Appendix E1 – Strategic Planning & Environment Budgets Summary 2017/18
 Appendix E2 – Strategic Planning & Environment Budgets  Detail 2017/18
 Appendix E3 – Strategic Planning & Environment Fees and Charges 2017/18

 Appendix F – Housing Revenue Account Budget 2017/18
 Appendix G – Summary of Major Movements HRA Budget 2016/17 -2017/18

 Appendix H - Summary of New and Amended Capital Bids 2016/17-2021/22
 Appendix I - Capital Programme 2016/17  -  2021/22, by OSC

 Appendix J – Statement of Earmarked Reserves

Page 4



Changes since December Joint OSC meeting

2. There have been some major changes to the draft budgets since the meeting of 
Joint OSC on 6 December 2016. A detailed breakdown of the General Fund 
changes is included in sections 7 - 18 of this covering report.

3. The changes set out in Table 1 highlight the changes arising from the Provisional 
Local Government Finance Settlement released on 15 December 2016, some 
minor additional pressures, and additional income arising from analysis that had 
not been concluded at the time of the Joint OSC in December. 

Table 1
Position at Joint OSC, December 2016: Net use of General Fund Reserves  (15)
Changes following Finance Settlement   
Increase in New Homes Bonus grant (1,885)  
Increase in revenue contribution to capital 1,885  
Amended Savings target after Settlement changes  15
Additional pressures since December OSC   
Pensions – additional contribution rate from 16% to 18.5% 412  
Leisure Review (funded from earmarked reserves) 200  
Cessation of Primary Authority work 30  
Apprenticeship Levy 14  
CPZs (funded from earmarked reserves) 26  
Increase in Bad Debt provision 32  
Reduction in recharge to HRA 35  
Apprentice post (funded from earmarked reserves) 20  
Total new pressure  769
Amended savings target after additional pressures  754
Additional income since December OSC   
Council Tax - increase in tax base and surplus approved by Cabinet in 
December 2016 (240)  

Additional funds for Insurance provision not required (150)  
Multi Storey Car Park Adjustment to reflect timings (90)  
Additional Net movement from earmarked reserves (228)  
Benefits admin subsidy grant (47)  
Total favourable adjustments  (755)
Revised net use of General Fund Reserves  (1)

5. None of the changes are highlighted within the separate budget pack because 
the intention is for the packs to be used throughout the year rather than 
specifically for this meeting. However, in order to assist Members with their 
scrutiny, the major changes are detailed below, by OSC.

Page 5



6. A number of technical adjustments have been required since the December Joint 
OSC. These 
[...]
5 0 125

Planning & Regeneration Project Reserve 160 (50) 110 (45) 65 (45) 20 (20) 0 0 0

Litigation Reserve 214 0 214 236 450 0 450 0 450 0 450

Vehicle Replacement Reserve 350 350 700 350 1,050 350 1,400 350 1,750 350 2,100

Invest to Save 411 (163) 248 0 248 0 248 0 248 0 248

Building Control Reserve 86 (86) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Longdean School Repairs Reserve 7 (7) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Tring Swimming Pool Repairs Reserve 91 (91) 0 8 8 8 16 8 24 8 32

Youth Provision Reserve 101 0 101 (40) 61 (40) 21 0 21 0 21

Election Reserve 30 30 60 30 90 30 120 (90) 30 30 60

Uninsured Loss Reserve 586 0 586 (86) 500 0 500 0 500 0 500

Training & Development Reserve 114 (26) 88 (43) 45 (22) 23 (23) 0 0

Housing Conditions Survey Reserve 66 15 81 15 96 15 111 (111) 0 15 15

Dacorum Partnership Reserve 66 (13) 53 (11) 42 0 42 0 42 0 42

Dacorum Rent Aid - Guarantee Scheme 15 0 15 0 15 0 15 0 15 0 15

Rent Guarantee Scheme Reserve 15 0 15 0 15 0 15 0 15 0 15

The Forum Reserve 2,006 (2,006) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Funding Equalisation Reserve 2,943 (2,943) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Pensions Reserve 1,773 0 1,773 0 1,773 0 1,773 0 1,773 0 1,773

Maylands Plus Reserve 100 (100) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Earmarked Reserves 12,420 (6,076) 6,344 (397) 5,947 700 6,647 381 7,028 633 7,661

Working Balance 2,502 0 2,502 1 2,503 0 2,503 0 2,503 0 2,503

Total General Fund Reserves 14,922 (6,076) 8,846 (396) 8,450 700 9,150 381 9,531 633 10,164

STATEMENT OF EARMARKED RESERVES

General Fund Reserves Summary

P
age 79



Report for: Finance and Resources Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting: 7 February 2017

Part: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: REPORT BY THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL 
2016 - MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES FOR DACORUM 
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Contact: Katie Mogan – Member Support Officer 
Jim Doyle - Group Manager, Democratic Services 
Mark Brookes – Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer

Purpose of report: To formally receive the proposals of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel 2016 for a revised Scheme of Members’ 
Allowances.

Recommendations It is requested that the Committee:

1. Considers the report of the Independent Remuneration 
Panel following its review of the Council’s existing 
Members’ Allowances Scheme.

2. Decides whether or not it wishes to make comments to 
Cabinet on the recommendations suggested by the 
Independent Remuneration Panel in its report Annex A

Corporate 
objectives:

The role of Local Councillor is a major part of Dacorum 
Borough Council’s delivery of an efficient, effective and 
modern Council. As such the remuneration that councillors 
receive should reflect this central role and assist in attracting 
the calibre of Council Member the residents of Dacorum 
deserve.

Implications:

‘Value for money’ 
implications

Financial 

The estimated cost of the IRP recommendations is £386,707 
for the Financial Year 2017/18.  

The above figure is an increase of £10,427 from the estimated 
cost of £376,280 for the Financial Year 2015/16 due to the 
proposal to implement a 2.1% budget increase to the scheme 
of allowances (Basic Allowance and Special Responsibility 
Allowances) as recommended by the Independent 
Remuneration Panel. (See note 4.1 below)

Page 80

Agenda Item 7



Risk implications This is an opportunity for the Council to develop conditions that 
encourage participation in the democratic process and 
contribute to its strategies for engaging with and empowering 
the community. 

Failure to produce a relevant and appropriate Member 
Allowances Scheme could have an impact on the calibre and 
performance of Members.

Community Impact 
Assessment

Health and safety 
Implications

None

Consultees:  The Independent Remuneration Panel
 Members

Background 
papers:

The Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel (Annex A)

Historical 
background 
(please give a brief 
background to this 
report to enable it 
to be considered in 
the right context).

The Local Authorities (Members Allowances) (
[...]
l 
Responsibility Allowances should increase by 1% which was the CPI inflation 
figure for September 2016. This increase will be effective as of 1st April 2017.

 The Basic Allowance and Special Responsibility Allowances should increase by 
the same percentage as CPI on 1st April 2018, 2019 and 2020. 

 The Dacorum Councillors’ Basic Allowance has not been increased since 2008 
and has fallen below the average for other Hertfordshire Borough Councils. The 
IRP therefore recommends that, in addition to the 1% mentioned above, the 
Basic Allowance be increased by £55 per year for the next four years to bring it 
up to the average allowance paid by other Hertfordshire Borough Councils (which 
is currently £5,169). The additional £55 should also be increased annually in line 
with the CPI figure used for the Councillors Basic Allowance. This will result in a 
total increase of 2.1% from 1st April 2017 in the Councillors Basic Allowance and 
Special Responsibility Allowances.

 The results from the questionnaire sent out to Members better enable the 
Independent Remuneration Panel to understand the workings of the council and 
the member’s views on the issues the IRP was asked to explore, are shown at 
Appendix A

 45% (23 out of 51) of councillors responded to the questionnaire this year.

 The Panel appreciated the opportunity to meet with a number of councillors and 
feel it is important to ensure that the panel sees a diverse cross section in future, 
especially the councillors to whom the allowances matter the most. 

Page 82



4. Proposed Allowances and Expenses

Basic Allowance (BA) and Special Responsibility Allowances (SRAs)

The Council is requested to approve the changes to the existing scheme of 
allowances for Councillors as set out below, the revised allowances, if 
approved, to be effective from 1st April 2017 and backdated where applicable.

The estimated cost of the IRP recommendations is £386,707 for the Financial 
Year 2017/18.  

4.1 Wishing to 
[...]
all “approved duty” journeys undertaken by 
members in their own vehicles be kept in line with the current per mile 
operating cost of the vehicle concerned determined by the Her Majesty’s 
Revenue and Customs (HMRC). (Changes in line with HMRC approved rates 
can be made without reference back to the IRP).

Page 87



6. Status of the Independent Remuneration Panel Recommendations

6.1 In setting its new Scheme of Members' Allowances the Council must ‘have 
regard’ to the proposals of the Independent Remuneration Panel. However, 
should the Council decide not to implement the panel's recommendations it 
must provide adequate reason for any alternative option decided upon.

6.2 The Panel recommends that Councillors should not be given the option of 
joining the Local Government Pension Scheme.

7. Timetable for Implementation/Next step

The existence of the report from the Independent Remuneration Panel must 
be made public and the summary of its conclusions published. 

Any Comments referred from the Finance and Resources Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on 7 February 2017 will be considered by Cabinet at its 
meeting on 14 February 2017 and, if it considers the Independent 
Remuneration Panel’s recommendations are reasonable and entail only minor 
changes to the structure of the current Scheme, then it may offer its 
conclusions direct to Full Council (on 22 February 2017) – who are the final 
decision making body on the scheme - to be adopted with effect from 1st April 
2017.
 

Page 88



Members’ Allowances Scheme

for

Dacorum Borough Council

Report by the

Independent Remuneration Panel

December 2016

Page 89



Page 1 of 21

Table of Contents

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....................................................................................................................1

SUMMARY .......................................................................................................................................... 2

CONCLUSIONS AND IRP OPINIONS...
[...]
ces should increase by the 
same percentage as CPI in September 2017, 2018 and 2019. 

 The Dacorum Councillors’ Basic Allowance has not been increased since 2008 and has 
fallen below the average for other Hertfordshire Borough Councils. The IRP therefore 
recommends that, in addition to the 1% mentioned above, the Basic Allowance be 
increased by £55 per year for the next four years to bring it up to the average allowance 
paid by other Hertfordshire Borough Councils (which is currently £5,169). The additional 
£55 should also be increased annually in line with the CPI in September 2017, 2018 and 
2019 as used for the Councillors Basic Allowance (described above). This will result in a 
total increase of 2.1% from 1st April 2017 in the Councillors Basic Allowance and Special 
Responsibility Allowances.

 The results from the questionnaire sent out to Members better enable the Independent 
Remuneration Panel to understand the workings of the council and the member’s views 
on the issues the IRP was asked to explore, are shown at Appendix A

 45% (23 out of 51) of councillors responded to the questionnaire this year. 

 The Panel appreciated the opportunity to meet with a number of councillors and feel it is 
important to ensure that the panel sees a diverse cross section in future, especially the 
councillors to whom the allowances matter the most. 

Page 92



Page 4 of 21

Recommendations
The Council is requested to approve changes to the existing scheme of allowances for 
Councillors as set out below. The allowances, if approved, are to be effective from 1st April 
2017.The cost of the IRP recommendation is £386,707 for Members Allowances (Basic 
Allowance and Special Responsibility Allowances) for the Financial Year 2017-18. This 
represents an increase of £10,427 over the current scheme. A breakdown of cost 
information is given in Paragraphs 49 - 52.

1. Wishing to recognise the contribution the Councillors make a 2.1% increase to the 
Basic Allowance (BA
[...]
r

16. Were you aware of the level of remuneration available before you became a borough 
councillor?

 14 – Yes
 9 – No

17. Did your level of remuneration have any influence on your decision to become a 
borough councillor?

 2 - Yes 
 21 – No

18. If yes, please leave any comment below.

 1 comment received for this question. Written response: 

 The time I spend means that remuneration is well below the minimum wage - 
especially when the incidental costs of being a councillor are taken into account.

19. When considering whether or not to stand for re-election in the future, how significant 
a factor would the level of allowance be for you?

1 (Not at all 
significant)

2 3 4 5

9 4 5 2 3

﻿

Page 109



FINANCE AND RESOURCES: Overview & Scrutiny Committees: Work Programmes 2016/17

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, Overview & Scrutiny Committee promote service improvements, influence policy 
development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the Community of Dacorum.

Date: Report 
Deadline

Items: Type: Contact details: Background 
Information 

07 June 
2016

26 May 
2016

Action Points from previous 
meetings 

SC All Members to discuss 

Q4 Performance & 
Operational Risk Register 
Reports 

PM M Brookes, Solicitor to the Council, Legal Governance 
R Smyth, Assistant Director – Project Governance – 
Residents & Regulatory Services
D Skinner, Assistant Director- Finance & Resources 
M Housden, (Procurement officer)

Q4 Forecast Financial 
Outturn Report 2015/16

PM R Baker, Group Manager – Financial Services

Date: Report 
Deadline

Items: Type: Contact details: Background 
information

21 July 
2016

11 July 
2016

Action Points from previous 
meetings 

SC All Members to discuss

MEETING CANCELLED

06Sept 
2016

25 August 
2016

Q1 Performance & 
Operational Risk Register 
Reports

PM M Brookes, Solicitor to the Council, Legal Governance 
R Smyth, Assistant Director – Performance & Projects  
D Skinner, Assistant Director -Finance & Resources 
M Housden, (Procurement officer)

P
age 110

A
genda Item

 8



FINANCE AND RESOURCES: Overview & Scrutiny Committees: Work Programmes 2016/17

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, Overview & Scrutiny Committee promote service improvements, influence policy 
development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the Community of Dacorum.

Q1 Forecast Financial 
Outturn Report 2015/16

PM R Baker, Group Manager – Financial Services

Action Points from previous 
meeting

SC All Members to discuss

Date: Report 
Deadline

Items: Type: Contact details: Background 
information

05 Oct 
2016

22 
September 

2016

Action Points from previous 
meetings

SC All Members to discuss

MEETING CANCELLED

08 
November 

2016

27 October  
2016

Q2 Performance & 
Operational Risk Register 
Reports

PM M Brookes, Solicitor to the Council, Legal Governance 
R Smyth, Assistant Director – Performance & Projects 
D Skinner, Assistant Director - Finance & Resources 

Q2 Forecast Financial 
Outturn Report 2015/16

PM R Baker, Group Manager- Financial Services Report may be 
late

Action Points from previous 
meetings 

SC All Members to discuss

sickness project update - 
presentation

Matt Rawdon

Date: Report Items: Type: Contact details: Background 

P
age 111



FINANCE AND RESOURCES: Overview & Scrutiny Committees: Work Programmes 2016/17

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, Overview & Scrutiny Committee promote service improvements, influence policy 
development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the Community of Dacorum.

Deadline information

06 Dec 
2016
(Joint 
OSC)

24 
November 

2016

Budget 2016-17

Ideally no further items to 
be added

J Deane, Corporate Director - Finance & Operations 
D Skinner, Assistant Director – Finance & Resources

Action Points from previous 
meetings

SC All Members to discuss 

10 Jan 
2017 - 

CANCELLE
D

28 
December 

2016

Action Points from previous 
meetings 

SC All Members to discuss 

07 Feb 
2017
(Joint 
OSC)

26 Jan 
2017

Budget 2017 -18

Ideally no further items to 
be added

SC J Deane, Corporate Director -  Finance & Operations 
D Skinner, Assistant Director – Finance & Resources

Independent Remuneration 
Panel Report

J Doyle
K Mogan

Action Points from previous 
meetings

SC All Members to discuss 

P
age 112



FINANCE AND RESOURCES: Overview & Scrutiny Committees: Work Programmes 2016/17

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, Overview & Scrutiny Committee promote service improvements, influence policy 
development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the Community of Dacorum.

Date: Report 
Deadline

Items: Type: Contact details: Background 
information

07 March 
2017

23 Feb 
2017

Q3 Performance & 
Operational Risk Register 
Reports

PM M Brookes, Solicitor to the Council, Legal Governance 
R Smyth, Assistant Director – Performance & Projects 
D Skinner, Assistant Director - Finance & Resources 

Q3 Forecast Financial 
Outturn Report 2017/18

PM R Baker, Group Manager – Financial Services Put this item 
first on the 
agenda before 
the Quarterly 
Reports 

Action Points from previous 
meetings

SC All Members to discuss

P
age 113


	Agenda
	6 Joint Budget Report 2017/18
	Appendix A - General Fund Budget Summary 2017-18
	Appendix B1 - General Fund Budget Change Analysis 2017-18
	Appendix B2 - General Fund Budgets 2017-18 by Scrutiny Committee
	Appendix C1 - Finance and Resources Committee General Fund Budgets 2017-18
	Appendix C2 - Finance and Resources Committee General Fund Budget Detail 2017-18
	Appendix C3 - Finance and Resources Committee Proposed Fees and Charges 2017-18
	Appendix D1 - Housing and Community Committee General Fund Budgets 2017-18
	Appendix D2 - Housing and Community Committee General Fund Budget Detail 2017-18
	Appendix D3 - Housing and Community Committee Proposed Fees and Charges 2017-18
	Appendix E1 - Strategic Planning & Environment Committee General Fund Budgets 2017-18
	Appendix E2 - Strategic Planning & Environment Committee General Fund Budget Detail 2017-18
	Appendix E3 - Strategic Planning & Environment Committee Proposed Fees and Charges 2017-18
	Appendix F - HRA Budget Summary 2017-18
	Appendix G - Summary of Major Movements in HRA Budgets
	Appendix H - New and Amended General Fund Capital Bids 2016-17 - 2021-22
	Appendix I - Capital Programme by OSC 2016-17 - 2021-22
	Appendix J - Statement of Earmarked Reserves

	7 Report by the Independent Remuneration Panel 2016 - Members' Allowances for Dacorum Borough Council
	Resources-07-02-2017-Annex A IRP Report Dec 2016

	8 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

FINANCE AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

7 FEBRUARY 2017

Present:

Councillors: Chapman (Chair)
Douris (Vice-
Chairman)
Birnie
Silwal
Taylor
Tindall

Also in attendance: 

Councillor Williams attended as Portfolio Holder for Community Leadership
Councillor Harden attended as Portfolio Holder for Residents and Regulatory 
Services

Officers: S Marshall Chief Executive 
R Smyth Assistant Director, Performance & Projects
D Skinner Assistant Director, Finance & Resources
C Baker Group Manager, Revenues, Benefits & Fraud
B Trueman Group Manager, Technology & Digital 

Transformation
B Hosier Group Manager, Commissioning, Procurement 

and Compliance 
N Brown Group Manager, Commercial Assets & Property 

Development
M Rawdon Group Manager, People
M Brookes Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer 
J Doyle Group Manager, Democratic Services
T Angel Member Support Officer 

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

68  MINUTES

The Minutes of the Finance & Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting 
held on 6th December 2016 were confirmed by the Members present and signed by 
the Chairman.

69  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Adeleke and Elliot. 



70  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None. 

71  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

None.

72  CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN

None. 

73  JOINT BUDGET REPORT 2017/18

D Skinner introduced the report and drew members’ attention to page 5 onwards, 
which detailed the changes since the last Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting in December. He welcomed questions from the committee. 

Councillor Tindall referred to page 11 and queried if the £200k for the leisure review 
was from reserves or if it was additional. D Skinner confirmed it wasn’t additional; it 
was just the £200k from reserves.

Councillor Birnie asked if the staff costs, in addition to pension requirements, had a 
general increase in salaries. D Skinner explained that the increase had factored in 
the 1% pay award and also any increments. He said this was detailed in the report 
from the last meeting in December. 

Councillor Birnie highlighted a large percentage increase in the Management Team 
employee costs. D Skinner advised this was due to the realignment in the Corporate 
Management Team budgets following the realignment of responsibilities following a 
reduction in the posts within the Leadership team. 

Councillor Douris referred to the employee budget reduction in Housing Benefits and 
asked if it was due to a vacancy void or reduction in post. D Skinner advised it was a 
saving created by the removal of a post. 

Councillor Douris sought clarification on the cessation of a Primary Authority function. 
D Skinner advised that Regulatory Services previously carried out inspections 
nationally for Tesco and the activity has been ceased due to the loss of income and 
that it didn’t reflect the risk of activity.  

Councillor Douris referred to the removal of Civic Buildings Business Rates on page 
10 and asked if the rates for The Forum would be lower given the size difference and 
the energy efficiency. D Skinner advised that the energy efficiency wasn’t reflected in 
the rates but The Forum would definitely be more efficient. He said they were 
currently waiting for the calculation of the new business rates. 

Councillor Tindall referred to Councillor Birnie’s earlier question relating to the 
Management Team employee budget and sought clarification on identifying the 
increase for the realignment. The Chief Executive referred to page 9 where a detailed 
summary and breakdown could be found covering inflation, growth items, one-off 



3

items and officer’s efficiency savings and that there were savings of £103k detailed 
for the leadership team restructure.

Councillor Birnie queried if the 17% increase in the Housing Strategy employees 
budget was due to a new post. D Skinner confirmed it was. 

Councillor Douris referred to the Get Set Go Dacorum project expenditure and 
queried its removal. M Rawdon explained the project was due to finish in September 
2017 and there were no additional costs as it was grant funded.  

Councillor Douris sought clarification on the past service costs on page 19. D Skinner 
advised it was linked to the cost of the pensions deficit as explained by the Corporate 
Director (Finance & Operations) in his presentation on key changes since the 
December OSC.

Councillor Tindall sought clarification on the £27,942 increase in premises budget for 
Community Centres and Public Halls. N Brown said he would look into the matter 
and report back. 

Councillor Tindall referred to page 22 relating to Human Resources Supplies and 
Services and asked why there was such a large increase in the budget. R Smyth 
advised it was due to the Apprenticeship post. 

Councillor Silwal asked if there were any plans to allow external use of the meeting 
rooms. D Skinner said they were waiting for everything to stabilise as we’ve just 
moved in to The Forum but in 6 months’ time they would look at the community 
interest and income provision. 

Councillor Birnie referred to page 18 and queried why the employee budget for 
Community Centres and Public Halls had changed from £0 to £131,850. D Skinner 
said he would look in to the increase and let him know. 

Councillor Birnie referred to page 20 relating to Support Services Insurance and 
queried the increase. D Skinner advised it was a technical adjustment and was in 
relation to insurance premiums for employees.

Councillor Birnie referred to page 32 and asked why the budget for garage premises 
had increased from £3,040 to £499,100. D Skinner said he would investigate the 
matter and update the committee. 

Councillor Silwal referred to page 6, items 12 and 15, and asked why the budget was 
no longer required. D Skinner advised that the additional funds for item 12 
(Insurance) was no longer required due to an award of contract following a tendering 
exercise, and item 15 (Benefits Accounting) was not as great as previously 
anticipated. 

Councillor Tindall referred to the verge hardening budget on page 66 and queried if 
the £350k in 2021/22 was increase in the General Fund Capital Bid or if it was an 
error. D Skinner explained that it would be an addition as a new bid, and the 
summary of this could be found on page 74. 



Councillor Douris referred to page 28 relating to off street parking charges and asked 
if regular users were able to reclaim the VAT from the parking tickets and if the 
tickets displayed the VAT number. B Hosier said he would need to look in to it and 
report back. 

Councillor Tindall referred to page 5 relating to the £32k increase in bad debt 
provision. He asked if it was due to a problem in the community or something 
different. D Skinner said he couldn’t comment on that but highlighted that overall the 
figure was very low. 

Actions:

 D Skinner to advise why the employee budget for Community Centres and 
Public Halls has increased to £131,850.

 D Skinner to investigate the increased budget for garage premises. 
 B Hosier to advise if it’s possible to reclaim VAT on parking tickets and if the 

VAT number is displayed on the tickets.  
 N Brown to investigate reason for £27,942 increase in premises budget for 

Community Centres and Public Halls. 

Outcome:

The Finance and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee reviewed and noted 
the budget proposals for 2017/18.

The Chairman and Vice Chairman commended the officers for all their hard work.

The Chairman said it had been a brilliant year despite the hard times and he hoped 
he could sit here again this time next year and say the same.

74  REPORT BY THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL 2016 - 
MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES FOR DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL

J Doyle introduced the report and drew members’ attention to the financial 
implications on page 80 which highlighted that the total figure for the increase would 
be £10,427. He explained that the conclusions were detailed on page 82 and this 
also highlighted that members hadn’t received an increase on their basic allowance 
rate since 2008/09. He said the increase would bring us up to the average allowance 
rate in comparison with other Local Authorities in Hertfordshire. 

Councillor Taylor said he had been involved with discussing the matter at length and 
felt happy to say the increase was acceptable. 

Councillor Tindall felt that a 2.1% increase for members was reasonable as staff had 
received a pay increase in the last few years and the members hadn’t since 2008/09.  

The Chairman sought clarification on the HM Revenue & Customs mileage allowance 
rate as he thought it was 40p per mile but the report stated it was 45p. Councillor 
Tindall explained that the County Council rate was 45p and his understanding was 
that it was to reflect all motoring costs and not just fuel.  



5

Outcome:

The Committee considered the report of the Independent Remuneration Panel 
following its review of the Council’s existing Members’ Allowance Scheme and 
agreed with its recommendations to implement a 2.1% increase. 

75  WORK PROGRAMME

The Chairman asked the officers if there were any items they wanted to add to the 
meeting in March. There were no amendments to the work programme. 

The Chairman thanked everyone for attending. 

The Meeting ended at 8.54 pm


